RESOLUTION NO. ____-15

APPROVING Α RESOLUTION AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE EL PASO COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER AND THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS REGARDING THE CONDUCT AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE NOVEMBER 3, 2015 COORDINATED ELECTION

WHEREAS, on July 24, 2015 the Colorado Springs City Council adopted Resolution 72-15 indicating the intent of the City of Colorado Springs to participate in the November 3, 2015 coordinated election and designating the same as a special municipal election; and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2015 the Colorado Springs City Council voted to refer two (2) ballot questions to the November 3, 2015 coordinated election; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk of the City of Colorado Springs has worked with El Paso County election officials to negotiate the terms of the attached intergovernmental agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute § 1-6-116(2), an intergovernmental agreement is required to govern the parties' respective duties concerning the conduct of the November 3, 2015 Coordinated Election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS THAT:

Section 1. The City Council hereby approves the intergovernmental agreement between the El Paso County Clerk and Recorder and the City of Colorado Springs regarding the conduct and administration of the November 3, 2015 Coordinated Election ("IGA"), a true copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, effective this 25th day of August, 2015.

Section 2. On behalf of the City, the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and administer the attached IGA between the El Paso County Clerk and Recorder and the City of Colorado Springs.

DATED at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this 25th day of August 2015.

Merv Bennett, Council President

ATTEST:

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk